
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2018 AT 2.30 PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith 023 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Committee Members Councillors David Fuller (Chair), Ian Lyon (Vice Chair), Dave Ashmore, 
Tom Coles, Jason Fazackarley, George Fielding, Hannah Hockaday, Leo Madden, Gemma 
New, Scott Payter-Harris, Steve Pitt, Darren Sanders, Ben Swann ,David Tompkins and Claire 
Udy.

The panel today consists of: Councillors Jason Fazackarley, Leo Madden and Scott Payter-
Harris
The reserve member is Councillor David Tompkins

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Licensing Sub Committee meetings are digitally recorded.

A G E N D A

1  Appointment of Chair 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - 
Best-One, 140-144 Fratton Road, Portsmouth, Hants (Pages 3 - 68)

The purpose of the report by the Licensing Manager is for the committee to 
consider an application for the variation of a premises licence pursuant to 
section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act"). 

The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following 
receipt of relevant representations from two local residents.

Public Document Pack



2

The committee is requested to determine the variation application.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 
REPORT TO: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE                             17th DECEMBER 2018 

   
REPORT BY: 

 
LICENSING MANAGER 
 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

 DEREK STONE 

Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - Best-One, 140-144 
Fratton Road, Portsmouth, Hants 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
 The purpose of this report is for the committee to consider an application for the variation of a 

premises licence pursuant to section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003 ("the Act").  
 
The matter has been referred to the committee for determination following receipt of relevant 
representations from two local residents. 

 
2. THE APPLICATION AND PROPOSED VARIED OPERATING SCHEDULE 

 
 The variation application has been submitted seeking to make changes to the current 

authorisation by extending the hours of alcohol off sales by two hours as follows: 
 
Monday to Sunday 08:00 to 02:00. (Currently terminating at 23:59) The premises are open 24 
hours daily. 
 

 The applicant has detailed in the operating schedule the steps intended to support and promote 
the licensing objectives. These steps include a restriction on the sale of beers, ciders or lager 
over 6.5% abv excluding premium products as agreed in writing with the Police Licensing 
Officer, SIA licensed door supervisors on Friday and Saturday from 23:00 until 02:00, staff 
training and challenge 25 policy.  These can be found in the redacted application form attached 
as appendix A.  
 
The current licence is attached as appendix B. 
 
The updated statutory guidance1 gives general advice about the steps to promote the licensing 
objectives as follows: 
 
Paragraph 8.42 "Applicants are, in particular, expected to obtain sufficient information to enable 
them to demonstrate, when setting out the steps they propose to take to promote the licensing 
objectiv
[...]
roviding 
a set of standard conditions to promote the licensing objectives and applicants are expected to 
make it clear why the steps they are proposing are appropriate for the premises." 
 
Paragraph 8.50 "Where a premises licence holder wishes to amend the licence, the 2003 Act in 
most cases permits an application to vary to be made rather than requiring an application for a 
new premises licence. The process to be followed will depend on the nature of the variation and 
its potential impact on the licensing objectives. Applications to vary can be made electronically 
via GOV.UK or by means of the licensing authority’s own electronic facility following the 
procedures set out in Chapter 8 above." 

 
3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
The provisions relating to the variation of a premises licence are contained within part 3 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated statutory regulations. 
 
Public notice has been given by way of press notice, a premises notice and local ward 
councillors have been notified of the application. There are no germane grounds for the 
committee to reject the application for non-compliance with the prescribed advertising 
requirements. 

 
4. REPRESENTATIONS BY RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES AND OTHER PERSONS 

 
 There are no representations from any responsible authorities but two representations have 

been received from local residents attached at appendix C 
 
The statutory guidance states: 
 
Paragraph 9.11 "Responsible authorities under the 2003 Act are automatically notified of all 
new applications. While all responsible authorities may make representations regarding 
applications for licences and club premises certificates and full variation applications, it is the 
responsibility of each responsible authority to determine when they have appropriate grounds 
to do so." 
Paragraph 9.12 "Each responsible authority will be an expert in their respective field, and in 
some cases it is likely that a particular responsible authority will be the licensing authority’s 
main source of advice in relation to a particular licensing objective. For example, the police 
have a key role in managing the night-time economy and should have good working 
relationships with those operating in their local area5. The police should usually therefore be 
the licensing authority’s main source of advice on matters relating to the promotion of the 
crime and disorder licensing objective. However, any responsible authority under the 2003 Act 

 
 

Page 4



 
 

may make representations with regard to any of the licensing objectives if they have evidence 
to support such representations. Licensing authorities must therefore consider all relevant 
representations from responsible authorities carefully, even where the reason for a particular 
responsible authority’s interest or expertise in the promotion of a particular objective may not 
be immediately apparent. However, it remains incumbent on all responsible authorities to 
ensure that their representations can withstand the scrutiny to which they would be subject at 
a hearing". 
 
Officer note: In 2008 the premises was subject to a review by local residents as the 
premises licence was originally for 24 hours. On 3rd November 2010 a Licensing Sub-
Committee hearing heard an application to vary the hours from 08:00 to 01:00. The 08:00 
start time was granted but the later finish was refused. On the 16th November 2011 a 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing refused a variation application for the extension of 
permitted alcohol sales until 01:00. On the 11th April 2014 a Licensing Sub-Committee 
hearing refused a variation application for the extension of permitted alcohol sales until 
01:30. The notices of decision for these four hearings are attached at appendix D. 

 
5. POLICY AND STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

 
 When determining the variation application, the committee must have regard to: 

 
• Promotion of the licensing objectives which are; 
 

o Prevention of crime and dis
[...]
 of such control and 
licensing law will always be part of the overall approach to the management of the 
evening and night-time economy in town and city centres.  

 
The Committee should also have regard to paragraphs 7.1 to 7.5 in relation to such 
circumstances where it may be appropriate to consider the imposition of conditions on a 
premises licence. 
 
Statutory Guidance 
 
The updated statutory guidance issued by the Home Secretary in accordance with section 182 
of the Act refers to the consideration of applications for the grant or variation of premises 
licences in Chapter 9.   
 
Members may wish to consider the following extracts from the statutory guidance when 
determining this application: 
 
Paragraph 9.37 " As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the 
hearing on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective or 
objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying into 
undisputed areas. A responsible authority or other person may choose to rely on their written 
representation. They may not add further representations to those disclosed to the applicant 
prior to the hearing, but they may expand on their existing representation and should be 
allowed sufficient time to do so, within reasonable and practicable limits". 
 
Paragraph 9.42 "Licensing authorities are best placed to determine what actions are 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in their areas. All licensing 
determinations should be considered on a case-by-case basis. They should take into account 
any representations or objections that have been received from responsible authorities or other 
persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises user as the case may be." 
 
Paragraph 9.43 "The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what it is 
intended to a
[...]
variations." 
 
Paragraph 10.9 "It is possible that in some cases no additional conditions will be appropriate 
to promote the licensing objectives." 
 
Paragraph 10.13 "The Government acknowledges that different licensing strategies may be 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in different areas. The 2003 Act gives 
the licensing authority power to make decisions about the hours during which premises can 
conduct licensable activities as part of the implementation of its licensing policy statement. 
Licensing authorities are best placed to make decisions about appropriate opening hours in 
their areas based on their local knowledge and in consultation with responsible authorities. 
However, licensing authorities must always consider each application and must not impose 
predetermined licensed opening hours, without giving individual consideration to the merits of 
each application." 
 
Paragraph 10.14 "Where there are objections to an application to extend the hours during 
which licensable activities are to be carried on and the licensing authority determines that this 
would undermine the licensing objectives, it may reject the application or grant it with 
appropriate conditions and/or different hours from those requested." 
 
Members are reminded about the review provisions contained in chapter 11 of the guidance 
and, in particular: 
 
Paragraph 11.1 "The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences 
and club premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where problems 
associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of a premises licence 
or club premises certificate." 
 

 
 

Page 7



 
 

Paragraph 11.2 "At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises 
certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing authority to 
review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the premises in connection wit
[...]
 23:59

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 00:00 End 23:59

Start End

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed above, list below. 

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the 
proposed variation you are seeking.

I have enclosed the premises licence Page 18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

I have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why I have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e) 
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together. 

No beers, ciders or lager over 6.5%abv shall be sold by retail excluding premium products as agreed in writing with the 
Police Licensing Officer.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

On Friday and Saturdays from 2300 until 0200 an SIA licensed door supervisor shall be on duty at the premises.  the door 
supervisor must wear a fluorescent/reflective orange tabard/jacket, clearly marked security.    
 
The premises licence holder shall maintain a written record of the person employed as door supervisor to include their SIA 
licence number, name, date of birth and residential address.  The record will confirm the time at which they commenced 
and ceased their employment.  If they a
[...]
Email 
Subject: Ref: 18/03891/LAPREM Best One 140 to 144 Fratton Road, Portsmouth 

28 Garnier Street 
Portsmouth 
PO1 1PD 

Dear Debra Robson 

Ref: 18/03891/LAPREM 

I would like to object to the application by Best One 140 to 144 Fratton Road, Portsmouth, to vary their 
alcohol sales licence to 0800 to 0200, ref: 18/03891/LAPREM. This is because there have been antisocial 
problems in the past when Best One (formerly Brothers) had a 24hr licence to sell alcohol. The problems 
were mainly drunken people walking along Garnier Street through the night, with shouting, and gathering 
outside the shop. There were also activities which led to the police having to carry out undercover 
surveillance of the area around Brothers. Eventually their licencing hours were reduced with alcohol sales 
ending at midnight. 

A gate was installed at the end of Garnier St which is locked from 10pm to 7am weekdays and Saturday, 
and 4pm to 7am Sunday to Monday. This has made a considerable difference to the local area. 

If Best One is granted an extension to sell alcohol to 0200, this could eventually lead to a future application 
to sell alcohol for 24hrs which could see a return of antisocial problems. 

Yours faithfully 

Timothy Barrow 

Appendix C

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



A
pp

en
di

x 
C

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Review Decision 21/11/08

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix D

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



1

Stone, Derek

From: Jon Wallsgrove 
Sent: 05 December 2018 13:31
To: Stone, Derek
Subject: Best One Fratton
Attachments: FW: Best One Fratton Road; FW: Variation of premises licence - Best One, Fratton 

Road; FW: Best one Fratton

Dear Derek 

I would be grateful if the attached emails and crime states are included in the Committee papers as documents to 
be add
[...]
cture from the Internet.
Jo hn Gaunt and Partners

 

Units 39‐41 Haslar Marine Technology Park Haslar Road Gosport Hampshire PO12 2AG 

Premises Licences | Personal Licences | DPS Changes | Temporary Event Notices  
APLH Courses |Reviews | Due Diligence | Betting and Gaming | eLearningPlus  

For more details on our services please click on the links above. 
 

Page 52



3

From: licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk <licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk>  
Sent: 06 November 2018 13:32 
To: licensing@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
Cc: Jon Wallsgrove  > 
Subject: FW: Variation of premises licence ‐ Best One, Fratton Road 
 
Dear Sir/Madam  
 
Please note that the Chief Officer of Police has been in contact with the applicant regarding the application to vary a 
premises licence at Best One, Fratton Road. 
 
Should the licence variation be granted then please can the steps documented in the operating schedule be added 
to the licence as conditions 
 
Kind Regards 
 
Pete 
 
PC 21945 Rackham  
Force Licensing Team  
Portsmouth 

  
 

From: Jon Wallsgrove    
Sent: 03 November 2018 08:58 
To: Licensing & Alcohol Harm Reduction Team Mailbox <licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk> 
Subject: Re: Variation of premises licence ‐ Best One, Fratton Road 
 
Dear PC Rackham  
 
I can confirm that my client expects all the steps set out to be imposed as licence conditions if the licence is variation 
is granted. 
 
Yours Sincerely 

Jon Wallsgrove  
Partner 
 
John Gaunt & Partners 
 
sent from my iphone 

 
 
 
On 3 Nov 2018, at 08:52, "licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk" <licensing@hampshire.pnn.police.uk> wrote: 

Dear Mr Wallsgrove 
 
I can confirm that the Chief Officer of Police has received the application to vary a premises licence 
at Best One, Fratton Road. 
 
Please could I confirm that in the event of the grant of the variation you intend for the conditions 
set out in the operating schedule to be applied to the premises licence? 
 
Kind regards 
 

Page 53



4

Pete 
 
PC 21945 Rackha
[...]
int – 11 
Robbery – 2 
Suspicious Incident – 20 
Theft – 40 

Total – 259 

Incidents between 00:00 – 01:30 

Arson – 0 
ASB – 6 
Assault – 3 
Burglary – 0 
Concern for Safety – 0 
Criminal Damage – 1 
Dispute – 0 
Domestic Incident – 2 
Drugs – 0 
Harrasment – 0 
Impairment – 0 
Sex Offences – 0 
Making off without payment – 0 
Fraud – 0 
Other Crime – 0 
Rape – 0 
Driving Complaint – 0 
Robbery – 0 
Suspicious Incident – 0 
Theft – 0 

Total - 12 

John Gaunt & Partners papers

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Fratton Road Police Incident Figures 01/11/2016 – 31/10/2017 

Arson – 1  
ASB - 53 
Assault on Police – 1 
Assault – 66 
Burglary – 11 
Concern for safety - 4 
Criminal Damage – 21 
Dispute Other – 4 
Domestic Incident – 15 
Driving Complaint - 11 
Drugs – 4 
Firearms offences – 1 
Going Equipped – 1 
Harassment - 5 
Fraud – 6 
Impairment – 6 
Indecency - 2 
Making off without payment – 2 
Mental Health – 15 
Other Crime – 4 
Public Order - 22 
Driving Complaint – 23 
Robbery – 4 
Suspicious Incident – 27 
Theft – 53 
Threat to Life – 1 
Wounding – 3 

Total - 360 

Incidents between 00:00 – 01:30 

Arson – 0 
ASB - 5 
Assault on Police – 0 
Assault – 2 
Burglary – 0 
Concern for safety - 0 
Criminal Damage – 1 
Dispute Other – 0 
Domestic Incident – 2 
Driving Complaint - 0 
Drugs – 0 
Firearms offences – 0 
Going Equipped – 0 
Harassment - 2 
Fraud – 1 
Impairment – 1 

John Gaunt & Partners papers

Page 67



Indecency - 0 
Making off without payment – 0 
Mental Health – 1 
Other Crime – 0 
Public Order - 1 
Driving Complaint – 0 
Robbery – 1 
Suspicious Incident – 1 
Theft – 1 
Threat to Life – 0 
Wounding – 0 

Total - 19 

Page 68


	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - Best-One, 140-144 Fratton Road, Portsmouth, Hants
	Best One - Appendix A application form
	Best One - Appendix B Premises Licence
	Appendix C - Representation (Barrow)
	Appendix C representation (Harris)
	Appendix D (Part 1

Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF A MEETING of the Licensing Sub-committee held on Monday, 
17 December 2018 at 2.30 pm in the Executive Meeting Room, floor 3 of the 
Guildhall, Portsmouth

Present

Councillors Jason Fazackarley
Leo Madden
Scott Payter-Harris  (in the Chair)

80. Appointment of Chair

Councillor Payter-Harris was duly elected to chair this meeting.

81. Declarations of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of prejudicial or pecuniary interests.  Councillor 
Fazackarley declared that he is an employee of ASDA when mention was 
made of the company, but not of the store referred to in Fratton.

82. Licensing Act 2003 - Application for variation of a premises licence - 
Best-One, 140-144 Fratton Road, Portsmouth, Hants

(The panel followed the procedure for the hearing of Licensing Act 2003 
Applications by Other Persons only)

Derek Stone, Principal Licensing Officer, presented the Licensing Manager's 
report, explaining the background to the hearing with representations made by 
2 local residents against the proposed extension in hours, but not by 
Responsible Authorities.  Appendix D set out the previous history of decisions 
relating to the premises.  Mr Stone reported that the Licensing Team had 
been proactive and had visited the premises on 8th December 2018 at 00.25 
hrs to carry out a test purchase and were refused to be sold alcohol past 
midnight.

There were no members' or applicant's questions to the Principal Licensing 
Officer at this stage.

Questions by other persons (residents) - Mr Barrow asked for an explanation 
regarding the strength of alcohol of items not being sold.  Mr Stone reported 
that products above 6.5% (unless premium products, such as specialist ales) 
would not be sold.  (This was set out on p19 of the report.)



2

The applicant's case (for Mr Jeevanayagiam who apologised for not being 
able to attend) was presented by Mr Jon Wallsgrove, as his solicitor. His 
points included:

 There had been no Responsible Authority representations to the 
extension to 2am and only 2 representations from local residents 

 The residents' objections were based on occurrences from 10 years 
ago but the applicant disputed that the shop was linked to instances of 
crime and disorder locally

 There was no intention to apply for a 24 hour licence

 There had been an exchange of information with PC Rackham 
regarding crime statistics locally and in the opinion of the police there 
would not be an impact by granting the extension in hours to 2am

 Both the police and the Director of Public Health (who had not 
submitted an objection this time, having discussed this with the police) 
had not objected and both were experts in their respective fields, as 
defined in paragraph 9.12 of the statutory guidance (referenced page 4 
of the report)

 The panel's decision should be evidence based (statutory guidance 
para 9.43)

 The steps that the applicant was willing to take were outlined, most of 
which were already in place apart from the door stewards who were 
proposed for Friday and Saturday evenings (an agreed condition with 
the police)

 the applicant had voluntarily agreed not to stock high alcohol products 
(whereas local competitors were selling these) 

 There is a particular problem with one person who buying drink 
elsewhere in the vicinity

 The premises had been operating 10 years without issues or breaches 
of the conditions of licence, with the allegation of out of hours sales 
being proved untrue by the recent test purchase

Questions by the panel members covered the following matters:

 What was the intention of providing the police statistics? Mr Wallsgrove 
responded that these had been provided by the police as experts who 
did not conclude that an extension to 2am would make these figures 
worse and the risk of impact was minimal

 Had the way crime is recorded changed?  Mr Stone responded that it 
had become more accurate

 What changes had been made since the 2014 application that had 
been rejected? The door stewards were offered as a condition and the 
voluntary ban of 6.5% ABV and above products was in place (to 



3

support the "reduce the strength campaign"), which was further 
explained as relating to high strength beers/lagers/ciders used by 
street drinkers.  It did not relate to higher priced craft beers.

 The wording in an email of 7 November 2018 (page 52 of papers) was 
questioned, which referred to a resident's complaint about after hours 
sales, who "had lied" - Mr Wallsgrove responded that a very serious 
allegation against his client had been made which was proved 
unfounded. It also referred to a previous panel not taking into account 
evidence provided on this point.

Questions were then put by the residents (as "other persons") which included:

 Mr Barrow asked why door supervisors were not being proposed for 
bank holiday cover and for New Year's Eve in particular?

 Mrs Stone asked why the door supervisors were needed if problems 
were not anticipated?

 Mr Wallsgrove responded that a risk assessment had been undertaken 
so Friday and Saturday evening door steward cover was proposed, 
who would prevent people who were intoxicated coming into the shop 
and were as a precaution.

The "Other persons" case by residents was then presented.

Mr Barrow outlined his concerns as per his submission (page 31), as there 
had been anti-social behaviour problems in the past, including drunken people 
walking along the streets and gathering by the shop.  The gate erected at 
Garnier Street had made a difference.  He was also concerned about the 
empty building opposite (former United Footwear) where people could gather.

Mrs Stone was speaking for Mrs Harris, who lived at the top of Garnier Street 
so was close to the site and was concerned that the peaceful nights that they 
had campaigned for would be lost and there would be a return to the anti-
social behaviour of 10 years ago.  The shop would attract cars and taxis 
stopping to buy drink.  She felt that the local residents' views should be seen 
as the experts as they lived there and experienced the problems.
Questions were raised by members, covering the following matters:

 Were other nearby premises selling alcohol after midnight? The 
Principal Licensing Officer responded that 5 petrol stations (a nearby 
one in Goldsmith Avenue) sold alcohol 24 hours, but no premises in 
Fratton Road itself.

 Would the residents feel reassured by the presence of door staff? 
Residents were concerned regarding the increase in late night traffic 
(with people coming from different parts of the city) and parking at the 
former shop opposite.

 How did residents feel a 2 hour extension, if supervised, would cause 
problems?  Mrs Stone (for Mrs Harris) was concerned there would be 



4

an escalation in activity with this being the only place in Fratton Road 
for people to buy late night alcohol on a whim, increasing footfall and 
traffic.

 The advertising of the application was questioned and Mr Stone 
reiterated that the correct procedures for a site notice (for which he had 
photographic evidence), press notice and ward councillor notification 
had been followed.  Mrs Stone had not seen the notice herself and if 
she had she would have made her own representation.  There had 
been no representation from ward councillors.  

Questions were then raised by the applicant's agent, who referred to Mrs 
Stone contacting the Licensing Office (initially regarding a proposed extension 
to the licensed hours for ASDA which had since been withdrawn) to discuss 
objecting to the applications.  Mrs Stone objected to this information being 
raised which she felt broke Data Protection rules and reiterated that she had 
not known about this application (for Best One).

Summing up

Mr Barrow asked that there be further consideration of door supervisors, 
which were also needed for bank holidays and New Year's Eve, and the 
possible use of the area opposite the premises, which may be used as a 
gathering point.

Mrs Stone, who was attending for Mrs Harris, asked that there be an 
adjournment as she felt there had been a Data Protection breach.  

Mr Wallsgrove summed up on behalf of the applicant, stressing the need for 
an evidence-based decision, and pointing to the expert opinion from 2 
Responsible Authorities.  The police's data had shown that things had not 
changed and they were not concerned that there would be an adverse impact.  
He indicated that if there were concerns by the panel member regarding the 
Bank Holidays a condition relating to this security could be accepted by his 
client.  He wished to reply to Mrs Stone's remarks, asking that it be recorded 
that she had said it had been improperly advertised and his response had 
been to ensure that his client had a fair hearing as he was obliged to do.

Mr Stone summed up on behalf of the Licensing Manager, whose report had 
set out evidence back to 2008 and the duty to consider the protection of the 
community (Licensing Act 2003 paragraph 11.1).  He reported that at any 
stage a Responsible Authority or "other person" can request a review (as had 
happened in 2008).  

Mr Baulf, as the legal adviser to the committee, advised Mrs Stone of her 
courses of redress regarding her complain of a Data Protection breach 
(through the Council, the Local Government Ombudsman or the 
Commissioner of Data Protection).  Mrs Stone wished to clarify that she had 
not suggested that the advertising had not been correct, just that she had not 
seen it.



5

Decision

In the Matter of the Licensing Act 2003
In the Matter of application for variation of the current premise licence - Best 
One, 140-144 Fratton Road, Portsmouth, Hants

The Committee heard the detailed representations from the applicant's legal 
representative and considered all the papers put before them along with the 
annexes attached to each document.

The Responsible Authorities had made no assertions or comments with 
respect to the application.

The committee was satisfied that the application was correctly advertised.
This committee was seized of this application by reason of there having been 
a range of formal complaints (2 in number) received by the Licensing 
Authority from local residents - the consequence of that fact being that the 
Committee would determine this application according to the facts and upon 
merit, each case being looked at on its individual facts.

The alleged failing upon the part of the applicant is that the application should 
be refused as there is no basis for it to be concluded that the relevant 
licensing objectives are being promoted.  The theme of the written 
representations was that a grant of the application would lead to greater risk 
of there being a public nuisance, along with there being a failure to prevent 
crime and disorder and a potential issues as to public safety.

The Committee look to all the Responsible Authorities, but mainly the police, 
for guidance and assistance in determining the effect of a licensing activity in 
terms of all the licensing objectives, but principally in terms of the police, 
prevention of crime and disorder - the Committee should, but are not obliged 
to accept all reasonable and proportionate representations made by the 
police.  It was noteworthy that the police and all other responsible authorities 
had made no representations to this Committee.

The Committee was aware that at paragraph 9.12 that each of the responsible 
authorities is an expert in their own field, again it was noteworthy that no 
representations had been received by the Licensing Authority.

The above stated, the Committee had balanced within their consideration all 
representations made by the applicants through their advocate and by way of 
comments made by the local residents.

It was felt that whilst many of the representations were clearly highly relevant 
to the complainants, that they failed to establish that the licensing objectives 
were not being promoted as the potential failings were by and large based on 
what "may happen" as opposed to showing a failure to promote a licensing 
objective.



6

In considering the application the Committee was mindful of the following and 
considered that having heard all matters on the day could conclude that the 
following facts had been established:

1. There is an extensive history of engagement with the Licensing 
Authority in that there had been a number of applications for licence 
variation post a review dealt with in 2008, the last application being on 
11 April 2014.

2. The Committee noted that the Licensing Authority were engaged in a 
review in 2008 and was of the view that this was 10 years ago and that 
the current application be looked at within the current operating 
schedule and upon its own facts.

3. The applicant, through his advocate, offered a range of conditions to be 
attached to any grant of variation.

With respect to this application the Committee was satisfied that the 
applicant had shifted the burden sufficiently to promote by way of their 
current operating schedule the licensing objectives and as such the 
application was granted subject to the following conditions:

1. As set out in the operating schedule on page 19 of the application

2. SIA Door Supervisors to be present on any Bank Holiday and 
Easter Sunday and upon any New Year's Eve.

The Committee stated that each application for a licence or variation shall be 
considered on merit and with due consideration as to the specific facts of 
each case.

The Committee has been shown the relevant Statutory Guidance which had 
been referred to and was fully set out in the presenting officer's report.
In addition and for the avoidance of doubt the Committee did consider the 
ability under the 2003 Act to consider a review and how and by whom a 
review could be initiated but were minded that this was an appropriate safety 
mechanism.
(There is a right to appeal this decision.)

The meeting concluded at 4.05 pm.

Chair


